
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 9 October 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on Tuesday, 17 October 
2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council's Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 (Pages 5 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor P Matthews  
Councillors: J Billin, A Brown, J Chaplain, K Chewings, G Fletcher, C Grocock, 
R Mallender, H Om, H Parekh, N Regan, D Simms, D Soloman, G Wheeler and 
G Williams 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Declaration%20of%20interests


 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2022 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road,  

West Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors L Healy (Chairman), S Bailey, K Beardsall, L Howitt, R Mallender, 

D Simms, J Stockwood and J Walker 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter 

M Hickey 
Service Manager - Public Protection 
Principal Officer 

 D Roberts Senior Licensing Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Adair, B Bansal, N Begum, B Buschman, G Dickman, G Wheeler 
and G Williams  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor J Walker declared an interest in Item 3 as she was in the process of 

applying for a premises licence. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 November 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Presentation - Progress with Licensing Matters 
 

 The Service Manager – Public Protection introduced the Senior Licensing 
Officer who gave a presentation on progress with licensing matters, which 
covered the following issues: 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 Licensing Act Amendments 

 Taxi and Private Hire 
- Enforcement 
- City of Wolverhampton Council 

 Recent Legislation 

 Gambling Act 2005 

 HiMOs 
- Housing Act 2004 

 Animal Welfare 

 Street Traders 

 Caravan Parks 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Scrap Metal 
- Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

 Beauty and Skin 

 National Anti-Fraud Network NR3 database 
 

Following the presentation Councillors asked questions, and officers 
responded. 
 
Councillor Mallender asked if an image of what the scrap metal licence looked 
like was available, as it was likely that people would be unaware of what to look 
for on a vehicle and the Senior Licensing Officer advised that an image of the 
licence would be uploaded on to the website. 
 
Councillor Simms asked if organised bonfire night celebrations required a 
temporary events notice, and the Senior Licensing Officer advised that one 
would only be required if they were serving alcohol or had regulated 
entertainment. 
 
Councillor Stockwood referred to the budget figures and asked if there were set 
targets, did income cover costs and had working with other councils been 
investigated, to consider the possibility of having one service across a number 
of counties.  The Service Manager – Public Protection advised that there were 
no set financial targets, as the majority of licensing fees were statutory, and 
those that were not were audited, to ensure that the fee reflected the cost of 
the licence. In respect of sharing services, the Service Manager – Public 
Protection confirmed that this could happen and there were instances of it 
working elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Stockwood referred to the differing standards in the market and the 
problem of trying to enforce Rushcliffe’s high standards and questioned if in the 
future the Council should no longer be involved with taxi licensing or set a test 
so high that no-one would apply.  The Principal Officer – Environmental Health 
advised that the Council was legally obliged to issue licences and tests were 
set according to Department of Transport guidance, and if the test was set 
excessively high, then that could be considered unreasonable.  The Service 
Manager – Public Protection stated that an alternative approach could be to 
lower the standard at Rushcliffe, when the Taxi Policy was reviewed in 2025, to 
make it easier for drivers to apply; however, that might not be considered 
appropriate.   
 
Councillor Butler asked if customers knew if the taxi they had ordered was 
locally registered and asked if many enquiries were made as to why so many 
taxis were licenced in Wolverhampton. The Senior Licensing Officer advised 
that the majority of vehicles being used were local; however, most were 
licenced in Wolverhampton and confirmed that yes numerous enquiries were 
received.  The Principal Officer – Environmental Health stated that locally run 
taxi firms also had apps, it was not just larger companies.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the Institute of Licensing was working hard with 
the Department of Transport to upgrade the guidance and legislation in relation 
to taxis.  In relation to Uber, a recent development involved “surge” pricing, 
which involved prices doubling at peak times, with customers often not being 
made aware of that change.  To help combat the recent cost of living 

page 2



increases, the Council had also agreed to increase fares, in-line with increases 
made by the City Council. 
 
Councillor Beardsall asked if Environmental Permits were administered by the 
Council or the Environment Agency and the Principal Officer – Environmental 
Health advised that the Council did have expertise in this field but not within the 
Licensing team. 
 
Councillor Bailey referred to the licences given to collect scrap metal and asked 
if checks were made to ensure that lead from churches and other buildings was 
not included and officers advised that checks were made, ID had to be shown 
and payments could be traced, to ensure that if at a later date a load needed to 
be investigated by the Police, that could be done. 
 
Councillor Healy referred to hospitality and how licence breaches were 
monitored and the Principal Officer – Environmental Health confirmed that if 
complaints were made about any premises, the Police would visit, and if they 
had any concerns they could petition the Council, as the Licensing Authority to 
revoke or add things to a licence.        
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. It is a statutory requirement that a new Statement of Licensing Policy be 

adopted with effect from 7 January 2024.  
 
1.2. In reviewing the Policy, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation 

as provided by the Act. Any comments will be considered and where 

appropriate the draft Policy will take these into account. Once the revised 
Policy has been approved and published it will be valid until 6 January 2029. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Licensing Committee endorses the Statement 
of Licensing Policy and recommends it be approved by Council. 

. 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council is required to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy every five 
years upon which it will base its decisions. If approved the final Policy will go 
forward for approval by full Council and will be adopted no later than 7 
January 2024.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council is the Licensing Authority as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Council is responsible for licensing and regulating licensed premises 
such as pubs, off-licences, late night takeaways and Registered Members' 
Clubs. It also issues personal licences to sell alcohol and effects transfers and 
variations of licences. The Authority also processes notices for temporary 
(occasional) events.  

 
4.2. A Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the policies the Licensing Authority 

will apply when making decisions on licensing applications and reviews. It 
also serves to advise applicants of any local policies or requirements to 
consider when drafting an application. The Licensing Authority must have 
regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy when making decisions alongside 
any statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

4.3. A copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix A. 

page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 
4.4. The draft Policy has been circulated for public consultation, one response has 

been received from the Director of Public Health and the comments have 
accepted and the Policy amended. 
 

4.5. The revisions to the previous Policy are provided in the table in Appendix B 
and include: 

 

 Paragraphs 4.2 -4.9 - These paragraphs relate to the Director of Public 
Health as a statutory consultee and their role. The Director of Public 
Health has updated and highlighted areas within the Borough with 
relatively higher levels of alcohol related harm. 

 Paragraphs 5.3-54 – Amendments to the definition of responsible 
authorities 

 Paragraph 6.13 – Reference to public health issues 

 Paragraphs 6.16-6.19 – Introduces the “entitlement to work in the UK” for 
applicants applying for licences 

 Paragraph 7.2 – reference to Community Protection Notices as a 
mechanism for dealing with anti-social behaviour 

 Paragraph 7.12- 7.13 - Updates around drugs and spiking of drink 

 Paragraph 7.20 – Rewording in relation to “pool of conditions”  

 Paragraph 7.26 – Changes in respect of counter terrorism as a result of 
new legal requirements 

 Paragraph 7.27 and 7.28 – Narrative on cumulative impact has been 
removed as we do not have a cumulative impact area 

 Paragraph 7.32-34 – Rebuttable presumption removed from the Policy as 
it has been removed from the section 182 guidance 

 Paragraph 7.52 – inclusion of alcohol delivery services 

 Paragraph 7.53-55 – Inclusion of pavement licences which have now 
been transferred to licensing authorities and are required to be included 
within the Policy 

 Paragraph 8.5-8.7 – Safeguarding in relation women and girls. 
 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

None identified 
 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
The statutory fees levied for the regime are intended to cover the cost of the 
review of this Policy. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
It is a statutory requirement that a Statement of Licensing Policy be produced 
every five years and that the draft Statement is the subject of consultation with 
prescribed bodies and individuals. 

page 6



 

  

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
An EIA has been completed in Appendix C.  

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises from being 
a source of crime and disorder. The Policy supports and assists with crime 
and disorder reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to 
members of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences. 
 

6.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications in this report. 
 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life Ensuring the health and safety of residents and supporting the 

reduction of crime and disorder 

Efficient Services There are no links to this priority in this report 

Sustainable 

Growth 

There are no links to this priority in this report  

The Environment There are no links to this priority in this report 

 
8.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Licensing Policy be endorsed and 
sent to Full Council f
[...]
n new development (including 

changes of use) in its vicinity, the applicant (or ‘agent of change’) should be 

required by the local planning authority to provide suitable mitigation before 

the development has been completed. 

4.3. The four statutory licensing objectives aim to reduce crime and disorder and 

increase public safety. Licensing policies are not currently required to address 

Public Health concerns; however, there is strong evidence that alcohol outlet 

density is associated with increased alcohol-related hospital admissions and 

alcohol-related mortality. Alcohol contributes to more than 60 diseases and 

health conditions and represents 10% of the burden of disease and death in 

the UK, placing it in the top three lifestyle risk factors after smoking and 

obesity. 

4.4. Whilst the exact relationship between alcohol and ill-health is often complex 

and affected by other factors such as the socio-economic make-up of the 

neighbourhood, studies have found that local authorities’ greater use of 

licensing powers leads to reductions in alcohol-related hospital admissions in 

England (Institute of Alcohol Studies, 2017). In light of this, public health 

indicators both at District level from the Local Alcohol Profiles for England and 

at sub-district level have been reviewed.  

4.5. Across Rushcliffe, public health analysts have mapped a number of alcohol 

page 18



 

 

 

  - 11 - 

 

 

related measures that are considered to have a negative impact on health and 

well-being to show how alcohol-related harms vary across Nottinghamshire 

County Districts and Boroughs.  

4.6. Measures used were selected for their relevance to licensing and public 

health and their availability at sub-district level and include: 

 alcohol-related hospital admissions 

 anti-social behaviour 

 crimes against the person including domestic violence 

 rate of persons in treatment for substance use  

 an estimate of the percentage of the popula
[...]
ropriate bodies/persons do 

not consider there to be any parts of its area where a particular 

concentration of licensed premises is considered to be already causing a 

cumulative impact on one or more of the Licensing objectives. 

Public Space Protection Orders 

7.31. This Authority supports the use of public space protection orders as a tool to 

prevent alcohol related crime and disorder in the streets. The Authority 

page 33

https://www.protectuk.police.uk/


 

 

 

  - 26 - 

 

 

expects premises that operate in areas where there are PSPO’s implemented 

to have measures in place to ensure that their customers do not contribute to 

drink related anti-social behaviour. 

Closure Notices 

7.32. Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (the Act) gives 

licensing authorities, police and local authorities the power to serve a closure 

notice where any premises are being used (or have been used within the last 

24 hours), for the sale of alcohol for consumption on or in the vicinity of the 

premises; and the activity was not authorised (premises licence, club 

premises certificate or temporary event notice) or not in accordance with the 

conditions of authorisation.  

7.33. The notice informs the person with control of, or responsibility for, the 

activities carried on at the premises (normally the licence holder or the 

designated premises supervisor) that if unauthorised alcohol sales continue, 

an application may be made to a court under section 20 for an order to close 

the premises under section 21 of the Act. Such an application cannot be 

made less than seven days or more than six months after the service of the 

Closure Notice under section 19. 

7.34. Further power to close premises are contained in Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 

and Policing Act 2014. Closure Notices can be issued if the use of the 

premises has, or is likely to result in, nuisance and disorder. Under a Closure 

Notice a premises can be closed for up
[...]
FFICIAL 
Appendix D  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RE: Supporting statement for amendments to Statement of Licensing Policy   
        
We are writing to you regarding the recent changes we have proposed to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, which is due to be renewed in January 2024.  
 
Whilst we understand that Public Health is not a licensing objective in its own right, the department, 
on behalf of the Director of Public Health (DPH), is keen to exercise the position of the DPH as a 
responsible authority. There are intrinsic links between the licensing objectives and Public Health, 
which centre around improving the wellbeing and quality of life of residents across 
Nottinghamshire.  
 
The proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to Public Health are few. 
We recognise the unique position of Public Health in relation to the variety of data we have 
available and the analytical capabilities within the department. We are currently capitalising on this 
position to create a matrix which will encompass a range of data relating to health harms of alcohol 
and data relating to the four licensing objectives. The intention is that the matrix will be used by 
Public Health and will be available to other responsible authorities to support representations in 
relation to alcohol licensing applications. It may be perceived as unfair for this matrix to be in 
operation and be used to make representations without making applicants aware of its existence 
and purpose. As a result, it is proposed that information about the matrix is included in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
To enable those writing an application for a license within the areas with highest alcohol-related 
harms to consider and outline mitigating measures, we feel it is important for these areas to be 
highlighted in the Statement of Licensing Policy. As the matrix is not yet fully operational, the areas 
with higher harms have been taken from previous work undertaken in 2018. We propose for the list 
to be included as it is presented within this work to support more accurate targeting of mitigating 
measures.  
 
We thank the Licensing Team for their invitation and support in relation to the inclusion of Public 
Health in the Statement of Licensing Policy and would be happy to address any concerns around 
the proposed changes.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Yaroslava Hnylycia  
Public Health Commissioning Manager 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
yaroslava.hnylycia@nottscc.gov.uk  
 

Emma Smith 
Public Health Support Officer 
Nottinghamshire County Council  
emma.smith1@nottscc.gov.uk  

To Whom it May Concern, 

06 October 2023 
 

Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Rushcliffe Arena 
Rugby Road 
West Bridgford 
NOTTINGHAM 
NG2 7YG 

page 55

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/global-content/privacy
https://nottinghamshireinsight.org.uk/d/aAXSv0F
mailto:yaroslava.hnylycia@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:emma.smith1@nottscc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2022
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029
	Appendix A: Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix B- Table of amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendic C - EIA - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix D-Consultation response from Director of Public Health




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), A Brown, R Butler, J Chaplain, K Chewings, 
G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, H Om, N Regan, D Soloman, T Wells and 
G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter 

M Hickey 
Service Manager - Public Protection 
Principal Officer – Community Safety 
and Licensing 

 D Roberts Senior Licencing Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Billin, H Parekh and G Wheeler   
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Regan made a late declaration in respect of Item 4 that his principle 
income came from a property that he owned, which his wife held the licence 
for, and having reviewed the documents before the meeting, he could not see 
anything that would put him in a position of conflict; however, he questioned if 
he was allowed to vote on the item. 
 
The Chair advised that as this report was looking at amendments to an existing 
Policy, most of which were regulatory in nature, and having made a 
declaration, he was happy that Councillor Regan could take part in the 
discussion of the item and vote.   
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 were approved as true 
record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Butler in the list of those present at 
the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 
 

 The Service Manager – Public Protection introduced the Principal Officer – 
Community Safety and Licensing and the Senior Licensing Officer to the 
Committee.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and advised that it was a 
statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Council, as Licensing 



 

 

Authority to have a Statement of Licensing Policy, which had to be updated 
every five years, and the new Policy had to be adopted by 7 January 2024.  
Whilst reviewing the Policy, the Committee was advised that a group exercise 
had been undertaken with all licensing authorities in the county (NALG), with a 
general policy being agreed, which was then tailored to each individual 
Licensing Authority. The Policy set out how Rushcliffe Borough Council 
intended to manage the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were a number of proposed changes to 
the Policy, to reflect changes in legislation and to local communities, with some 
of the suggested changes proposed by other authorities.  The Policy had been 
put out to public consultation for six weeks, with only one representation made 
by the Public Health team at Nottinghamshire County Council.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the revisions to the previous Policy, 
which were detailed in Paragraph 4.5 of the report and Appendix B.  Following 
on from that overview, Councillors asked questions and made comments and 
officers responded. 
 
Councillor Mallender questioned what a substantial change to a premises 
would be in respect of requiring a change to a licence, and the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that a major variation would involve increasing the 
size of a premises, for example to cater for 150 people rather than 100, 
whereas a minor variation would involve for example a change in the layout of 
a room.  He went on to advise that a variation would only be required if the 
area in question being changed was not covered by an existing licence.  
 
Councillor Mallender praised the ‘Ask for Angela’ initiative referred to in Section 
7.13 of the Policy, and the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that checks were 
made to ensure staff in premises were aware of this and what to do if 
approached by a person who was feeling unsafe or threatened.  Councillor 
Matthews stated that the revisions were calling for additional, mandatory 
training for this initiative, and that was confirmed by the Senior Licensing 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Chewings questioned how the membership of any Licensing Sub-
Committee was selected from the main Licensing Committee, and the Service 
Manager – Public Protection advised that a Councillor would have to be 
appropriately trained, available to attend at relatively short notice and not 
conflicted in terms of any declarations of interest.   
 
Councillor Williams referred to pavement licences and asked if applying for 
such a licence would have an impact on a premises licence and the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the sale of rather than the consumption of 
alcohol was a licensable activity.   
 
Councillor Matthews asked how the procedures around ensuring the safety of 
staff particularly females getting home safely after working late was checked to 
ensure that this Policy was being adhered to.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
advised that checks were mainly undertaken as part of licensing visits by 
Council officers and also Nottinghamshire Police, which also had a licensing 
section. 



 

 

 
Councillor Soloman went on to question how female staff, especially  teenage 
girls in their first jobs, were made aware of their entitlements, if their employers 
failed to tell them, and if they had a problem would they know where to go and 
what to do.  She asked what protection and support was in place, to ensure 
that they could report problems.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the 
Police regularly circulated information from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), and checks were made during late night enforcement visits.  Councillor 
Soloman asked if the PCC could be asked to produce some follow up 
literature, to expand the programme already introduced to support those 
vulnerable girls.  The Service Manager – Public Protection reminded the 
Committee that the Policy was there to ensure that all licensed businesses with 
the Borough operated within that Policy, with the Policy demonstrating that 
businesses should have regard to safeguarding, with the onus on those 
businesses to comply with that Policy.  In conclusion, Councillor Matthews 
sought assurance from officers that they would follow up and speak with 
premises management and staff during their visits, and officers advised that 
they already did this.   
 
Councillor Grocock questioned the objective around public health and the 
correlation or causality between alcohol related harm and the licensing of pubs, 
bars and community venues, and stated that there was significant evidence to 
suggest that drinking at home, together with the price of alcohol in 
supermarkets were far greater causes of alcohol related harm.  He reminded 
the Committee that pubs had large overheads, with many closing each week 
and it was noted that the Policy stated that pubs not only contributed to the 
attraction of an area, but they also created other benefits, including 
employment, economic development, together with a role in community 
development and local services.  Councillor Grocock considered that moderate 
drinking in a pub environment actually contributed to public health in a wider 
sense and was not a direct contributor to alcohol related harm and sought 
assurance that with the proposed changes to the Policy, pubs, particularly in 
rural areas would continue to be granted licences.    
 
Councillor Matthews referred to Paragraph 4.8 in the Policy and stated that he 
had previously asked how those eight areas had been identified and been 
advised that the information had been provided from the Public Health team at 
Nottinghamshire County Council and he understood that the change to the 
Policy was only to encourage applicants to consider what they were doing to 
mitigate risks.  He went on to question if there was any additional burden on 
applicants located in those areas.   
 
In answer to those questions, the Service Manager – Public Protection advised 
that public health was not currently a licensing objective and therefore neither 
the Council nor the Public Health team could require any stringent conditions 
on premises licences on public health grounds.  The Public Health team was 
trying to identify areas where there appeared to be a correlation between public 
health harm and alcohol, and to engage and raise awareness with licensed 
premises in those areas.  The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the data 
supplied by the Public Health team and stated that he had noticed that in some 
areas where there were high instances of alcohol related illness, there was 
only one outlet in that location, which indicated that it was more likely to be 



 

 

linked to consumption at home rather than in the one pub. The Principal Officer 
– Community Safety and Licensing also reminded the Committee that the 
previous Policy contained references to public health, but in less detail, this 
information had been amended due to information from the Public Health team. 
 
Councillor Grocock stated that in respect of serious cases of alcohol abuse and 
harm, it was difficult to map out the correlation between drinking at home and 
in establishments; however, he felt that often those suffering acute harm could 
find support in a pub environment and it was also not up to a licensee to 
address public health concerns. 
 
Councillor Fletcher questioned how the data related to his ward in Ruddington 
as there were a number of pubs in the southern part of the ward and the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the data supplied was from the Public Health 
team and was not identifiable to a particular person or establishment.   
 
Councillor Butler referred to alcohol delivery services and asked if the 
regulations applied to home deliveries and the Senior Licensing Officer advised 
they would do if those conditions were in their licence. 
 
Councillor Matthews followed on from that and asked about online retailers 
outside of the Borough and questioned if they would require a licence from the 
area that they distributed from, and the Senior Licensing Officer stated that 
retailers only required a licence at the premises where money was exchanged. 
 
Councillor Williams referred to the areas identified by the Public Health team in 
Paragraph 4.8 in the Policy, together with the references to cumulative impact 
in Paragraphs 7.27 and 7.28 and given that those two issues appeared to 
cross over, he questioned why the narrative on cumulative impact had been 
removed, whilst Paragraph 4.8 remained in the Policy, and asked if the Public 
Health team had asked for it to be included.  He felt that as the document was 
not live, those areas could become outdated and asked if that list would 
change each time the Policy was reviewed.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that the Public Health team was a responsible authority and it had 
requested the inclusion of the data in the Policy, which was also included in all 
other policies across the county.  He went on to confirm that minor changes to 
the Policy could be made in the meantime, should new information be provided 
or requested   
 
Councillor Regan asked if the inclusion of the areas was a national or local 
policy, had any consideration been given to the costs that premises would incur 
and would the list of areas in Paragraph 4.8 prejudice premises within those 
areas.  The Service Manager – Public Protection confirmed that the Public 
Health team had requested the inclusion of the list and advised that it had little 
or no bearing in terms of enforcement, or to the determination of applications, it 
was included to raise awareness for new applications for premises licences in 
those areas, regard should be taken to the fact that there was elevated alcohol 
related harm and plans should be in place, which would be checked through 
the application process.  The Principal Officer – Community Safety and 
Licensing Officer also reminded the Committee that in the previous Policy, 
Paragraph 4.7 included a list, which was smaller, and given the increased data 
set from the Public Health team, the new list had been expanded, and he 



 

 

confirmed that officers had not seen or recognised any harm to premises in the 
last five years.   
 
Councillor Grocock stated that if a causality between licensing and a public 
health issue in those areas had not been established, why where those areas 
specifically referred to in the Policy. He was pleased to note that so far there 
had been no impact on businesses; however, he considered that potentially 
there could be an impact and he proposed that the list of areas should be 
removed from the Policy.   
 
In seconding the proposal, Councillor Soloman questioned what was in the 
data provided by the Public Health team. 
 
Councillor Chewings sought clarification regarding the proposal, and Councillor 
Matthews confirmed that Paragraph 4.8 in the Policy was proposed to be 
removed, which would have a bearing on Paragraph 4.9 and he suggested that 
this section should be generalised to state that licensees should have 
consideration for alcohol related harm throughout the Borough.  
  
It was RESOLVED that : 
 
a) Paragraph 4.8 of the Policy be removed, and Paragraph 4.9 of the 

Policy be amended to refer to the Borough rather than specific areas; 
and 
 

b) subject to resolution a) above, the Statement of Licensing Policy be 
endorsed and recommended to Council for approval.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


